ORDINANCE 2022-03

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTION 23-4 B OF THE TAXATION AND FINANCE CHAPTER OF THE VILLAGE OF VERNON MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the Village of Vernon has discussed amending the language in Section 23-4 B of the Finance and Taxation chapter of the Village of Vernon Municipal Code to deal with what appears to be a obstacle in working on Shared Services Agreements as outlined in the Village's recently adopted Cooperative Boundary Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Village Staff has completed the revisions to Section 23-4 B in the Village of Vernon Taxation and Finance chapter of the Village of Vernon Municipal Code as directed by the Village Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Vernon, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, DO HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Section 23-4 B of the Village of Vernon Municipal Code Chapter entitled "Taxation and Finance" is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

The Village Board must pre-approve any agreement or contract between the Village of Vernon and one or more municipalities or parties. The Village shall not enter into any agreement or contract where the Village is to be responsible for the share of the invoice for another entity unless the Village Board has pre-approved an agreement or contract with such entity.

SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY. The several sections of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and shall not affect the validity of any other provisions, sections or portions thereof the ordinance. The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting by the Village Clerk/Administrator as required, pursuant to s. 61.50 Wis. Stat.

Adopted this 3rd of March 2022 by the Village Board of the Village of Vernon, Waukesha County, Wisconsin:

Carl Fortner, Village President

Attest to posting on the 5th day of April 2022

Karen L. Schuh, Village Clerk Administrator

EXHIBIT A

Village of Vernon ACH Monthly Approved Transactions JULY 7th 2022

ACH-MONTHLY PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS APPROVED MON	NTHLY BY VILLAGE BOARI
PAYROLL	
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX	
STATE WITHHOLDING TAX	
WISCONSIN RETIREMENT PAYMENT TO ETF	
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYMENT TO EFT	
DEFERRED COMPENSATION-WELLS FARGO	
CITIZENS BANK -ACH BANKING CHARGES	
COURT ORDERED GARNISHMENTS	
HSA- HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT DEPOSITS	
INCOME CONTINUATION	
ACH OR ONLINE PAYMENTS APPROVED THROUGH	I ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
CAPITAL ONE CREDIT CARD	
WISCONSIN ELECTRIC	
AT & T PHONE SERVICES	
SPECTRUM	
SAM'S CLUB	
MENARD'S	
THE HORTON GROUP	
TAX SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS	
SECURIAN LIFE INSURANCE PAYMENTS	
CONLEY-WAUKESHA FREEMAN-Legal notices	
WASTE MANAGEMENT	
DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES-copy machines	
ACS TECHNOLOGIES-Finanacial software	
WAUKESHA COUTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE	
CITI BANK-COSTCO CARD	

file:W Drive- ACH-Online Payments Approved